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CHAPTER. 100. 

(H. B. No. 102-Martin.) 

CORPORATIONS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 4544 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Penalties for the Viola­
. tion of Section 4543 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the 
Year 1913. 

Be it Enacted bv the Legisla.tive A.ssembl11 of the 8ta.te of North Dakota: 

SN:. 1. Sec. 45-!4 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 
the y<'ar 1913 is hC'reby' amended and re-enacted to read as fol­
lows: 

Sec. -!3-!.J. PEKALTY FOR VroLA'l'JON OP LA::;T 8ECTIOX. For· a vio-
. lat.ion of the provisions of the last section, the clin' ctors 1111d<'r 

whose administration the same may haYe happC'ned. except thosr 
who ma,,- ha vc ca used their dissent therefrom to hC' <'ll tr1·ccl at 
lm·gc on thr minutes of the directors at the timC', or Wl't't' not pre­
sent whrn the same did happen, arc in their i11c1iYillt1al and pri­
vate capacitr, joint}~- and scverall~· liable to tlw eorporation, and 
to the crC'ditors thereof, in the event of its dissolution, to the full 
amount of the capital stock so diviclC'd. withd1·a,Yn, p~1i<l out , or 
reduced: or debt contracted. There may, howeYer. be a division and 
distribution of the capital stock of any· corporation which rr­
urnin~d aft<>r the payment of all it.s debts, upon its dissolution or 
the expfration of its terms of exist<.'nce. No .action or procct>ding 
to enforce or recover an~' penalty, forfeiture or liability here­
under shall be eommenced more t.han six months after the ag­
grieved party shall have had act.nal notice of the violation of the 
preceding section. 

Approve<l :March 3, 1919. 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CHAPTER 101. 
(S. B. No. 194-Wenstrom.) 

·MEETINGS OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 3266, Compiled Laws of the State 

of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Meetings of Board 
of County Commissioners. 

Be tt Enacted. by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 
Sec. 1 AMENDMENT.) Sec. 3266, Compiled Laws of the State 

of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended to read as 
follo,vs: · 

Sec. 3266. .MEETINGS OF BOARD, TIME AND PLACE. The CountT 
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Commissioners shall meet and hold sessions for the transaction of 
business at the court houses in their respective co nu ties, or at 
the ~sual place of holding court, on the first Tuesdays in .January, 
Apr!l, July and October of each year, and may adjourn from time 
to t1;ille; and the County Auditor shall have power to call special 
sesSions when the interests of the county demand it, or the chair­
man, or a majority of the board may call such special sessions 
~pon giving five days' notice of the time ancl object of such meet: 
mg by posting np notices in thuee public places in the county or 
by publication in one newspaper in the county, or by gi,·ing per­
sonal notiec of snch, special session, in w.riting: to all the mem­
bers of said Board. 

Sec. ~. All .Acts aml parts of Acts in c:onftirt with this Act 
are hcreh~- rcpealNl. 

AJ 1J1l"OYed ::\[ar<'h 7, J 919. 

COUNTY FAIRS 

CHAP'l'EH, 102 
(S. B. No. 120-Noltimier.) 

PURCHASE OF COUNTY LAND FOR COUNTY FAIRS. 

An Att Providing for the Purchase by the County of Land for County 
Pairs. Relating to the Management Thereof and Providing a Tax 
The1·eror. 

Be ·11 E11acte<L b11 the Legislative A.ssenibl11 of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. The Board of County Commissioners in the several 
counties in the state may, and wh~n petitioned by five per cent in 
a~ least one-half of voting precincts of the county of the legal 
voters of the county, based upon the votes cast for Secretary of 
State in snch county at the last preceding general election, shall 
submit to the voters of the county at any general election the prop­
osition of purchasing or leasing in the name of the county not to 
exceed eighty acres of land to be used by such county for count~· 
fair purposes; and if at such election a majority of the legal 
voters shall vote in favor of purchasing or leasing such land for 
such purposes it shall be the duty of the Board of County Com­
missioners to purchase or lease in conformity with this act, a 
tract of land, not to exceed eighty acres, in the name of the county 
for such purposes, and to build and construct thereon such build­
ings and make such improvements as they shall deem necessary 
for the operation and management of a county fair. The elec­
tion upon such purchase or lease shall be conducted, and the 
votes counted in the same manner as other elections. · 

See. 2. 'l'he purc~iase or lease price o~ such land and the 
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